

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

REIMBURSE TOWNS FOR SPECIAL TEACHING POSITIONS 451 CHAP. 407 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Chapter 406

AN ACT Relating to Travel for Members of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 9, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 9 of the revised statutes, as amended by section I of chapter 362 of the public laws of 1943, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Each member of the senate and house of representatives shall receive \$850 for the regular session of the legislature, and \$2 for every 10 miles' travel from his place of abode once in each session shall be paid for travel at each legislative session once each week at the rate of 5c per mile to and from his place of abode; the mileage to be determined by the most reasonable direct route.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 407

AN ACT Relating to Reimbursement to Towns for Special Teaching Positions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 165, amended. Section 165 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 13 of chapter 350 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 165. State aid for maintaining agriculture, industrial arts and home economics in towns or academies. Whenever the superintendent of schools of any town or the trustees of any incorporated academy shall certify to the commissioner according to a form prescribed by him that instruction in agriculture, industrial arts or home economics has been provided pupils of elementary schools, high schools or academies for the year preceding, then, upon approval of such certificate by the commissioner, reimbursement per position shall be the allocation for a teaching position, as prescribed in section 201, or \$600 whichever is greater; provided further, that the commissioner is authorized to make an allocation for each teaching position for which a minimum of \$100 has been expended for consumable supplies; state aid shall be paid to an amount not to exceed 1/2 the total salary paid each teacher; provided that the amount so paid by the state for the